Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



Trendzon Holdings Group Limited 卓航控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1865)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT the extraordinary general meeting (the "Meeting") of Trendzon Holdings Group Limited (the "Company") will be held at 11:00 a.m. on 13 December 2022 at Suite 2108, Prudential Tower, The Gateway, Harbour City, Hong Kong, for considering and, if thought fit, passing, with or without amendments, the following resolutions of the Company:

ORDINARY RESOLUTIONS

- 1. As special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:
 - "THAT subject to and conditional upon the Stock Exchange granting the listing of, and permission to deal in, such number of shares of the Company which may fall to be allotted and issued pursuant to the exercise of the options which may be granted under the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 26 February 2019 (the "Share Option Scheme"), representing 10% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date on which this resolution is passed:
 - (a) approval be and is hereby granted for refreshing the 10% limit under the Share Option Scheme (the "Scheme Mandate Limit") provided that the total number of shares of the Company which may be allotted and issued upon the exercise of all options to be granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Company under the limit as refreshed hereby shall not exceed 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company as at the date on which this resolution is passed (options previously granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Company (including options outstanding, cancelled, lapsed or exercised in accordance with the terms of the Share Option Scheme or any other share option schemes of the Company) shall not be counted for the purpose of calculating the Scheme Mandate Limit) (the "Refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit"); and

- (b) the Directors be and are hereby authorised to grant options under the Share Option Scheme up to the Refreshed Scheme Mandate Limit, to exercise all powers of the Company to allot, issue and deal with shares of the Company pursuant to the exercise of such options and to do such acts and execute such documents, including under seal where applicable, as they consider necessary or expedient to give effect to the foregoing arrangement."
- 2. "THAT the proposed amendments to the existing share option scheme adopted by the Company on 26 February 2019 (the "Share Option Scheme") as shown and marked up on the amended Share Option Scheme (the "Amended Share Option Scheme"), a copy of which has been produced to the meeting marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification, be and is hereby approved and the Directors of the Company be and are hereby authorised to take all such steps as they may deem necessary, desirable or expedient to carry into effect the proposed amendments to the Share Option Scheme subject to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (as amended from time to time).

By Order of the Board

Trendzon Holdings Group Limited

Feng Jiamin

Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 November 2022

Registered Office:

Cricket Square

Hutchins Drive

P.O. Box 2681

Grand Cayman

KY1-1111

Cayman Islands

Principal Place of
Business in Hong Kong:
Suite 2108, Prudential Tower
The Gateway, Harbour City
Hong Kong

Notes:

- (i) All resolutions at the Meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman decides to allow a resolution which relates purely to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Listing Rules.
- (ii) A shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his/ her proxy to attend and vote instead of him/her; a proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. A shareholder who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him/ her and vote on his/her behalf at the Meeting. On a poll, votes may be given either personally or by proxy.
- (iii) In the case of joint holders, any one of such joint holders may vote at the Meeting, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the Meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, will be accepted to the exclusion of the vote(s) of the other joint holder(s) and for this purpose seniority shall be determined as that one of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.
- (iv) A form of proxy for use at the Meeting is enclosed. In order to be valid, a form of proxy must be deposited at the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F, Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed (or a notarially certified copy thereof) as soon as possible but in any event not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the above meeting (i.e. before 11:00 a.m. on 11 December 2022) or any adjournment thereof. Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the Meeting or any adjournment.
- (v) The transfer books and register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 8 December 2022 to Tuesday, 13 December 2022, both days inclusive, during which period no share transfers can be registered. In order to qualify for attending the Meeting, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Union Registrars Limited, at Suites 3301-04, 33/F, Two Chinachem Exchange Square, 338 King's Road, North Point, Hong Kong but in any event not later than 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 7 December 2022.
- (vi) If typhoon signal no. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is hoisted or remains hoisted at 8:00 a.m. on the date of the Meeting, the meeting will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the respective websites of the Stock Exchange and the Company to notify shareholders of the Company of the date, time and place of the rescheduled meeting.

(vii) In order to prevent and control the spread of the COVID-19, the Company has adopted certain precautionary measures for the Meeting, for details please refer to the precautionary measures for the Meeting set out in the circular of the Company dated 25 November 2022.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Ms. Feng Jiamin, Mr. Michael Shi Guan Wah, Mr. Lok Ka Ho and Mr. Fong Hang Fai as executive directors; Mr. Shek Jun Chong, Mr. Qiu Yue, Mr. Lui Kwun Yuen, and Mr. Wong Kwong Fai as independent non-executive directors.